all other financing and capital raising costs are not allocated to the subsidiaries and are reflected solely in the
Parent company financial statements.  The Company considers changes in Due to MIH to be financing activity
for purposes of the statements of cash flows.

Subsequent to the issuance of the 2019 financial statements, the Company’s management determined that there
was an immaterial error with respect to certain non-cash employee compensation and benefits expense allocated
by the Parent to the Company. Specifically, this non-cash expense related to restricted stock awards granted in
2018 with a vesting condition contingent upon a deemed liquidity event. Accordingly, the prior period amounts
within the financial statements and corresponding footnotes have been revised to reflect the correct balances.
The adjustment has no impact to "Total liabilities and deficit in member’s equity" on the Balance Sheets as of
December 31, 2019 or “Net cash provided by operating activities” on the Statements of Cash Flows for the year
ended December 31, 2019.

The effects of the correction on the Company’s financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31,
2019 is as follows:

As Previously
Reported Correction As Corrected

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Employee compensation and benefits 9,815$   (524)$   9,291$

Total operating expenses 30,587   (524)   30,063
NET PROFIT 19,751$   524$   20,275$

 Year Ended December 31, 2019

As Previously
Reported Correction* As Corrected

BALANCE SHEETS
Due to Miami International Holdings, Inc. 227,945$   (754)$   227,191$

Total liabilities 235,210   (754)   234,456

Accumulated losses (207,277)   754   (206,523)
Total member's deficit (207,277)$   754$   (206,523)$

* Includes adjustment to the opening balance sheet as of January 1, 2019

December 31, 2019

Marketing Fees

The Company facilitates the collection of marketing fees charged to market makers on certain customer trades
executed at MIAX.  These funds are accumulated in pools that are disbursed by the Company to order flow
providers in accordance with instructions received from the market makers who are responsible for the pools.
The Company reflects the assessments and payments on a net basis, with no impact on revenues or expenses.
As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, amounts assessed by the Company on behalf of others are included in

[…]

all other financing and capital raising costs are not allocated to the subsidiaries and are reflected solely in the
Parent company financial statements. The Company considers changes to Due to MIH to be financing activity
for purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows.

Subsequent to the issuance of the  2019 financial statements, the Company’s management determined that there
was an immaterial error with respect to certain non-cash employee compensation and benefits expense allocated
by the Parent to the Company. Specifically, this non-cash expense related to restricted stock awards granted in
2018 with a vesting condition contingent upon a deemed liquidity event. Accordingly, the prior period amounts
within the financial statements and corresponding footnotes have been revised to reflect the correct balances.
The adjustment has no impact to "Total liabilities and deficit in member’s equity" on the Balance Sheets as of
December 31, 2019 or “Net cash used in operating activities” on the Statements of Cash Flows for the year
ended December 31, 2019.

The effects of the correction on the financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2019 is as
follows:

As Previously
Reported Correction As Corrected

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Employee compensation and benefits 6,691$   (413)$   6,278$

Total operating expenses 15,865   (413)   15,452
NET LOSS (5,776)$   413$   (5,363)$

 Year Ended December 31, 2019

MIAX Emerald, LLC
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2020 and 2019 (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

- 9 -

As Previously
Reported Correction* As Corrected

BALANCE SHEETS
Due to Miami International Holdings, Inc. 30,118$   (608)$   29,510$

Total liabilities 34,173   (608)   33,565

Accumulated losses (19,359)   608   (18,751)
Total member's deficit (19,359)$   608$   (18,751)$

* Includes adjustment to the opening balance sheet as of January 1, 2019

December 31, 2019

Revenue Recognition

The Company generates revenues by assessing fees to its member firms for the services it renders, which
include providing access to its exchange, enabling transaction-based trading on its exchange, and providing
access to various market data.

The Company determines revenue recognition through the following steps:

• Identification of the contract or contracts with a customer

• Identification of the performance obligation(s) in the contract

• Determination of the transaction price

[…]

and Emerald, all other financing and capital raising costs are not allocated to the subsidiaries and are reflected
solely in the Parent company financial statements.  The Company considers changes in Due to MIH to be
financing activity for purposes of the statements of cash flows.

Subsequent to the issuance of the  2019 financial statements, the Company’s management determined that there
was an immaterial error with respect to certain non-cash employee compensation and benefits expense allocated
by the Parent to the Company. Specifically, this non-cash expense related to restricted stock awards granted in
2018 with a vesting condition contingent upon a deemed liquidity event. Accordingly, the prior period amounts
within the financial statements and corresponding footnotes have been revised to reflect the correct balances.
The adjustment has no impact to "Total liabilities and deficit in member’s equity" on the Balance Sheets as of
December 31, 2019 or “Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities” on the Statements of Cash Flows for
the year ended December 31, 2019.

The effects of the correction on the financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2019 is as
follows:

As Previously
Reported Correction As Corrected

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Employee compensation and benefits 19,965$   (1,060)$   18,905$

Total operating expenses 40,914   (1,060)   39,854
NET LOSS (20,707)$   1,060$   (19,647)$

 Year Ended December 31, 2019

MIAX PEARL, LLC
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2020 and 2019 (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

- 9 -

As Previously
Reported Correction* As Corrected

BALANCE SHEETS
Due to Miami International Holdings, Inc. 95,077$   (1,191)$   93,886$

Total liabilities 109,866   (1,191)   108,675

Accumulated losses (79,395)   1,191   (78,204)
Total member's deficit (79,395)$   1,191$   (78,204)$

* Includes adjustment to the opening balance sheet as of January 1, 2019

December 31, 2019

Revenue Recognition

The Company generates revenues by assessing fees to its member firms for the services it renders, which
include providing access to its exchanges, enabling transaction-based trading on its exchanges, and providing
access to various market data.

The Company determines revenue recognition through the following steps:

• Identification of the contract or contracts with a customer

• Identification of the performance obligation(s) in the contract

• Determination of the transaction price